MODIFICATION NUMBER 2 TO SUBGRANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITY AND NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

This Modification is made and entered into by and between the State of Florida, Department of Economic Opportunity, ("the Department"), and Nassau County, ("the Recipient"), to modify **DEO/DCA Contract Number** 10DB-K4-11-54-01-K25, award dated June 14, 2010 ("the Agreement").

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient entered into the Agreement, pursuant to which the Department provided a subgrant of \$670,133.55 to Recipient under the Disaster Recovery Initiative Program ("DRI") as set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Department and the Recipient desire to modify the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 2011-142, Laws of Florida, the DCA Division of Housing and Community Development was transferred to the Department of Economic Opportunity effective October 1, 2011; and the parties wish to reflect the new name.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

Reinstate Agreement

1. The Agreement is hereby reinstated as though it had not expired.

Extend Agreement

2. Paragraph 3, Period of Agreement is hereby revised to reflect an ending date of December 13, 2012.

Revise Activity Work Plan

3. The Attachment , Activity Work Plan section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced by the revised Attachment , Activity Work Plan section, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Revise Program Budget and Scope of Work

4. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

Department of Economic Opportunity – Disaster Recovery Initiative Modification to Subgrant Agreement

Modification Number: Two (#2)
DEO/DCA Contract Number: 10DB-K4-11-54-01-K25
Recipient: Nassau County
Page 2
Change in Participating Parties
5. The Attachment A, Program Budget section, is hereby modified to delete all references to "(Type in name, if applicable.)," as the Participating Party, and replace them with "(Type in name, if applicable.)" as the Participating Party with the understanding that the Recipient and the new Participating Party will enter into a Participating Party Agreement containing provisions and caveats that meet or exceed the conditions agreed to in the Participating Party Agreement between the Recipient and the original Participating Party.
☐ Inclusion of an Unmet Need as Addressed in the Original Application
6. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
7. The Attachment , Activity Work Plan section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced by the revised Attachment , Activity Work Plan section, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
☐ Change in Number of Accomplishments and/or Beneficiaries
8. The Attachment A, Program Budget section of the Agreement is hereby deleted and is replaced by the revised Attachment A, the Program Budget, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
Reflect Change in Agency from DCA to DEO N/A AGENCY Change From DCA to DED Approved in Mod. #1
9. This modification to the Subgrant Agreement hereby replaces "Department of Community Affairs" with "Department of Economic Opportunity" where appropriate in context.
Other: (Type in the reason for the modification.)

Modification to Subgrant Agreement

Modification Number: Two (#2)

DEO/DCA Contract Number: 10DB-K4-11-54-01-K25

Recipient: Nassau County

Page 3

All provisions of the Agreement and any attachments thereto in conflict with this Modification shall be and are hereby changed to conform to this Modification, effective as of the date of the execution of this Modification by both parties.

All provisions not in conflict with this Modification remain in full force and effect, and are to be performed at the level specified in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this document as of the dates set herein.

Department of Economic Development	Recipient: Nassau County			
By: Ken Reacy	By: Acid Christ			
Name: Ken Reecy	Name: Stacy T. Johnson			
Title: Assistant Director Division of Community Development	Title: Chair, Board of County Commissioners			
Date: 5-31-12	Date:5-16-12			

Department of Economic Opportunity - Disaster Recovery Community Development Block Grant Program ATTACHMENT I – Activity Work Plan

RECIPIENT CONTRACT NO.

Nassau County 10DB-K4-11-54-01-K25

DATE PREPARED PROJECT BUDGET \$ 123,076.92 **PROJECT NAME**

Town of Callahan

April 30, 2012

Date Start (month & year)	Date End (month & year)	Describe Proposed Action to be Undertaken or Contract Special Condition Clearance Documentation to be submitted by "Date End"	# Units to be completed by "Date End"	Proposed \$\$ to be Requested by "Date End"	Proposed Administration \$\$ to be Requested by "Date End"
July 2010	Aug 2010	Mobilization and administrative expenses	0	0.00	3,076.92
Aug 2010	Sep 2012	Installation and completion of lift/pump station	1 Unit	120,000.00	3,076.92
Note: Mo	re than one a	activity may be included per form.	Uį	odated: 10/13/20	11